

ADDENDUM NO. 2

PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

May 23, 2024

PROJECT: Graham Road Water Main Improvements

I&A Project No.: 1160-089-02

OWNER: Jones County Board of Commissioners

REVISED BID DATE: May 31, 2024 @ 1:30 pm

Item 1: REVISION OF BID DATE: Bids for "Graham Road Water Main Improvements Phase 2 – Graham Rd & Graham Woods" will be received until, Friday, May 31st at 1:30pm, local prevailing time.

Item 2: REVISION: Please insert the attached revised Advertisement for Bids.

Item 3: REVISION: Please insert the attached Revised Bid Form.

Item 4: CLARIFICATION: Quantities in the revised Bid Form reflect the intent to extend a 6-inch water main approximately 1,100 LF on Old Huckabee Rd. from Graham Rd. to the crossing gas easement.

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION:

Water Main Extensions to serve

- ➢ Graham Road: Phase 2 − Graham Road from Graham Woods subdivision to Sand Creek Trail
- > Graham Woods Subdivision; Baker Road

CONTRACT IDENTIFICATION AND NUMBER:

I & A Project No.: 1160-089-02

THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:

Jones County Board of Commissioners

166 Industrial Blvd. Gray, GA 31032

THIS BID IS SUBMITTED FROM:

Company Name:	
Contact:	
Address:	
Phone:	
Fax:	
I farma Na	

The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an agreement with OWNER in the form included in the Contract Documents to perform and furnish all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Price and within the Contract Time indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

I & A Project No.: 1160-089-02

00410-2

BIDDER accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Advertisement or Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for sixty days after the day of Bid opening. BIDDER will sign and submit the Agreement with the Bonds and other documents required by the Bidding Requirements within fifteen days after the date of OWNER's Notice of Award.

In submitting this Bid, BIDDER represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that:

BIDDER has examined copies of all the Bidding Documents and of the following Addenda (receipt of all which is hereby acknowledged):

Date	Number

BIDDER has familiarized itself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, Work, site, locality, and all local conditions and Laws and Regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of the Work.

BIDDER has studied carefully all reports and drawings of subsurface conditions and drawings of physical conditions which are identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in paragraph 4.2 of the General Conditions, and accepts the determination set forth in paragraph 5 of the Supplementary Conditions of the extent of the technical data contained in such reports and drawings upon which BIDDER is entitled to rely.

BIDDER has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for obtaining and carefully studying) all such examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, and studies (in addition to or to supplement those referred to in (c) above) which pertain to the subsurface or physical conditions at the site or otherwise may affect the cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work as BIDDER considers necessary for the performance or furnishing of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including specifically the provisions of paragraph 4.2 of the General Conditions; and no additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports or similar information or data are or will be required by BIDDER for such purposes.

BIDDER has reviewed and checked all information and data shown or indicated on the Contract Documents with respect to existing Underground Facilities at or contiguous to the site and assumes responsibility for the accurate location of said Underground Facilities. No additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports or similar information or data in respect of said Underground Facilities are or will be required by BIDDER in order to perform and furnish the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including specifically the provisions of paragraph 4.3 of the

00410-3

General Conditions.

BIDDER has correlated the results of all such observations, examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports and studies with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

BIDDER has given ENGINEER written notice of all conflicts, errors or discrepancies that it has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution thereof by ENGINEER is acceptable to BIDDER.

This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with an agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other corporation to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other BIDDER or over OWNER.

BIDDER agrees to commence work under this Agreement on or before a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" of the OWNER and to fully complete the work within <u>300</u> consecutive calendar days from the "Notice to Proceed" date.

BIDDER accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages in the event of failure to complete the Work on time.

This project is funded with the Corona State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds. Certified Pay Rolls; Davis Bacon Wage Rate and American Iron and Steel will be required for this project.

By submission of this bid, the Bidders accept the provisions for cleanup of the right of way as specified. Final payment will be held for this cleanup.

By submission of this bid, Bidder accepts the provisions to bring each road on-line as each road is completed. Bidder also accepts the provision to complete all grassing for a disturbed area by close of business on Friday of the week it was disturbed.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

I & A Project No.: 1160-089-02

00410-4

Water Main Extensions

ITEM NO.	QTY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
I. Grah	am Road	l: Phase 2	– Graham Road		
1	1434	LF	2" Watermain - PVC	\$	\$
2	556	LF	4" Water Main - Ductile Iron	\$	
3	586	LF	6" Ductile Iron Lead	\$	\$
4	3470	LF	6" Watermain - PVC	\$	\$
5	686	LF	6" Watermain - Ductile Iron	\$	\$
6	6120	LF	8" Water Main - PVC	\$	\$
7	10068	LF	12" Water Main - PVC	\$	\$
8	3748	LF	12" Water Main - Ductile Iron	\$	\$
9	220	LF	12" Water Main - Ductile Iron - Ball & Socket	\$	\$
10	61	EA	6" Gate Valve w/ Box & Concrete Collar	\$	\$
11	5	EA	8" Gate Valve w/ Box & Concrete Collar	\$	\$
12	7	EA	12" Gate Valve w/ Box & Concrete Collar	\$	\$
13	52	EA	Three Way Fire Hydrant w/ Base Elbow	\$	\$
14	75	LF	2" Freebore \$		\$
15	25	LF	4" Freebore		
16	75	LF	8" Freebore	\$	\$
17	110	LF	12" Freebore	\$	\$
18	95	LF	16" Steel Casing	\$	\$
19	60	LF	Jack & Bore 16" Steel Casing w/ Spacers	\$	\$
20	155	LF	Jack & Bore 18" Steel Casing w/ Spacers	\$	\$
21	1	EA	220 LF Horizontal Directional Drill underneath Kinder Morgan Gas Mains	\$	\$
22	1	EA	220 LF Horizontal Directional Drill across the front yard of 163 Graham Woods Drive to avoid disturbing	•	¢
23	2	EA	culvert. Tie to Existing 12" Water Main at the intersection of Graham Road and Graham Woods Drive.	\$	\$
24	1	EA	Sand Creek crossing. Not to include ductile iron pipe or turbidity curtain, as those are listed under line items 10 & 39.	\$	\$

	1		T	T	1
25			1" 200 PSI Polyethylene Service		
	25483		Tubing - SDR 9	\$	\$
26			Short side service connection		
			including taping saddle; corp stop;		
	56	EA	curb stop; water meter box & fitting		
	30	LA	for connection to water meter. Jones		
			County to purchase & install water		
			meters.	\$	\$
27			Longside service connection including		
			taping saddle; corp stop; curb stop;		
			long side bore; 2" SDR 9 service		
	71	Ε.Δ	tubing to be used as an outer casing;		
	71	EA	water meter box & fitting for		
			connection to water meter. Jones		
			County to purchase & install water		
			meters.	\$	\$
28	10300	LBS	DI Fittings	\$	\$
29			Gravel Driveway Replacement	T	7
	341	LF	(GABC)	\$	\$
30	423	LF	Concrete Driveway Replacement	\$	\$
31	160	LF	Asphalt Driveway Replacement	\$	\$
32	1193	SQ. FT	Class 'A' Pavement Cut & Patch	\$	\$
-	1193	3Q. F1		Ф	J.
33		EA	Remove & Replace Mailbox as		
	66	EA	needed. Install GABC apron as	¢	¢
2.4	66	I E	detailed.	\$	\$
34	2650	LF	Silt Fence Type "A"		\$
35	132	EA	Haybale Checkdams	\$	\$
36	7.5	AC	Permanent Grassing		
37			Centipede Sodding w/ 4" thick layer of		
		SQ. FT.	topsoil. Contractor to maintain sod,		
	18,000		including watering, for 2 weeks.	\$	\$
38			Bermuda Sodding w/ 4" thick layer of		
	18,000	SQ. FT.	topsoil. Contractor to maintain sod,		
			including watering, for 2 weeks.	\$	\$
39	1	EA	Turbidity Curtain @ Sand Creek	\$	\$
40	0.5	AC	Clearing & Grubbing	\$	\$
41	80	HR	Exploratory Digging	\$	\$
			Mobilization, Bonding, Insurance,		
42	1	LS	Cleanup, Stakeout, Site Preparation,		
			and Disposal of Debris	\$	\$
			Erosion & Sedimentation Control		
			including all BMPs not specifically		
			itemized below, inspections,		
43	1	LS	maintenance and temporary		
			grassing/mulching		
			<i>6</i>	\$	\$
				7	7
	ı		1	Ĭ.	

REVISED - Bid Form

00410-6

44	1	LS	NPDES Permit No 100002	\$ \$
			Requirements including sampling,	
			inspections, retention of records and	
			reporting for a 6-month period.	
45	200	CY	Rock Excavation – Mechanical	
43	200		Removal	\$ \$
46	200	CY	Rock Excavation – Blast Removal	\$ \$
			Tie to existing 6" water main at the	
47	1	EA	intersection of Old Huckabee Rd &	
			Graham Rd.	\$ \$
49	2	2 EA	6" water main termination w/	
			Deadman on Old Huckabee Rd	\$ \$
TOTAL				
BASE	\$			
BID				
			•	,

Bidder ag	grees to	furnish all ma	aterials, an	ıd equipr	nent and to p	perfor	m all la	abor neces	sary for	the
construct	ion of th	e Water Main	Extension	s to serv	e: Graham R	oad: l	Phase 2	- Graham	Road fr	on
Graham	Woods	subdivision;	Graham	Woods	Subdivision	for	Jones	County	Board	0
Commiss	sioners f	or the BASE I	BID sum o	f:						
						I	Dollars ((\$		_)

The above lump sum and unit prices shown shall include all labor, materials, equipment, bailing, shoring removal, overhead, profit, insurance, etc., to cover the finished work of the several kinds called for.

BIDDER understands that the OWNER reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informalities in the bidding.

BIDDER furthermore agrees that, in the case of a failure on his part to execute the Contract Agreement and Bonds within fifteen (15) days after receipt of confirmed contract documents for execution, the Bid Bond accompanying his bid and the monies payable thereon shall be paid into the funds of the OWNER as liquidated damages for such failures.

I & A Project No.: 1160-089-02

a. Required Bid Bond for the sum of	ollars
a. Required Bid Bond for the sum of D (\$) according to the conditions of "Instructions to Bidders".	
 Bid Data submitted by BIDDER that indicates standard specifications, deta drawings with any deviation from the specifications indicated. 	ils or
SUBMITTED on	
BIDDER:	
By:	
Title:	
Address:	
Seal: (if bid by a Corporation) Attested by:	

END OF SECTION